## NYSDEC Division of Environmental Remediation Bureau of Remedial Action A 625 Broadway Albany, New York 12233-7015

## Notice of Drilling Activities for Northrop Grumman, Bethpage, New York

The New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) is sending this letter, in addition to the area-wide fact sheet, to select residential streets southeast of the Northrop Grumman Facility. This letter is a notice of investigative work that will occur on public rights -of -way in your neighborhood. Northrop Grumman contractors will be using a drill rig to sample soil and groundwater from a vertical profile boring and new monitoring well to be drilled and installed in your immediate area. The VPB and monitoring well locations, as currently proposed, are listed below.

<u>Vertical Profile Boring RW-21\_VP-7 and Monitoring Well RW-21\_MW-7</u>: Town of Oyster Bay Right of Way at the intersection of Emma Street and N Windhorst Ave.

The temporary well drilling and well installation portion of the work in your area will require approximately 6 weeks to complete. Contractors for Northrop Grumman are presently marking the above locations to identify and avoid underground utilities (e.g., gas lines, etc.). Taking utilities into account, the location may change slightly. Your concerns are important to us. Please see the enclosed fact sheet for more information.